COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY |) | |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE |) | Case No. |
| CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF |) | 2018-00050 |
| MASTER POWER PURCHASE AND |) | |
| SALE AGREEMENT AND TRANSACTIONS |) | |
| THEREUNDER |) | |

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. ("Cumberland Valley"), filed February 21, 2018, for full intervention. It appears to the Commission that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Cumberland Valley should be granted full rights of a party in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- The motion of Cumberland Valley to intervene is granted.
- Cumberland Valley shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.
- 3. Cumberland Valley shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulations, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 7, related to the service and filing of documents.
- 4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of this Order, Cumberland Valley shall file a written statement with the Commission that:

| a. | Certifies | that | it, | or | its | agent, | possesses | the | facilities | to | receive |
|--------------------|-------------|------|-----|----|-----|--------|-----------|-----|------------|----|---------|
| electronic transmi | ssions; and | | | | | | | | | | |

b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 2 2 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*M. Evan Buckley Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Honorable W. Patrick Hauser Attorney At Law P. O. Box 1900 Barbourville, KENTUCKY 40906